

No. 19-35470

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DIANE GRUBER and MARK RUNNELS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, a public corporation, CHRISTINE
COSTANTINO, President of the Oregon State Bar, HELEN
HIERSCHBIEL, Chief Executive Officer of the Oregon State Bar,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon
No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR
Honorable Michael H. Simon

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Counsel listed on next page

Steven M. Wilker
Megan K. Houlihan
Tonkon Torp LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 802-2072

Elisa J. Dozono
Taylor D. Richman
Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-5858

W. Michael Gillette
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 222-9981

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 2 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. The Bar’s Structure and Procedures..... | 2 |
| II. Gruber and Runnels’s Complaint..... | 7 |
| III. The District Court’s Decision | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The Bar is Immune from Suit as an Arm of the State..... | 13 |
| A. The <i>Mitchell</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Immunity..... | 14 |
| B. Ninth Circuit Precedent Confirms that the Bar Is Immune | 19 |
| II. Supreme Court Precedent Establishes that the Bar Has Not Violated Gruber and Runnels’s Rights to Freedom of Association and Free Speech..... | 21 |
| A. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> Squarely Address Compulsory Bar Membership and Mandatory Membership Fees | 21 |
| B. <i>Janus</i> Does Not Overrule <i>Keller</i> ’s Holding that Bar Organizations May Charge Mandatory Membership Fees for Germane Activities | 26 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | <i>Janus</i> Does Not Adopt a Strict Scrutiny Standard that Would Require the Bar to Use the Least Restrictive Means Possible to Regulate Attorneys..... | 29 |
| 2. | The Supreme Court Has Concluded that <i>Keller</i> Is Consistent with Exacting Scrutiny | 32 |
| a. | Despite Criticizing <i>Abood</i> , <i>Harris</i> Essentially Reaffirmed <i>Keller</i> as Good Law | 33 |
| b. | In Striking Down a Mandatory Subsidy, <i>United Foods</i> Distinguished <i>Keller</i> | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 37 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 11, 12, 26, 27, 33 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 12, 21, 25, 28, 36 |
| <i>Alaska Cargo Transp., Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Block v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 761 F. App’x 729 (9th Cir. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Britt v. Simi Valley Unified School District</i> , 708 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1983) | 9 |
| <i>Caruso v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 716 F. App’x 650 (9th Cir. 2018) | 25 |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Eardley v. Garst</i> , 232 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Erwin v. Or. ex rel. Kitzhaber</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (D. Or. 2001), aff’d sub nom. Erwin v. Oregon , 43 F. App’x 122 (9th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 684 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2017) | 25 |
| <i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) | 14, 19 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019) | 27, 32 |
| <i>State ex rel. Frohnmayer v. Or. State Bar</i> , 767 P.2d 893 (Or. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>In re Glover</i> , 68 P.2d 766 (Or. 1937) | 3 |
| <i>Greenhow v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 863 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Grundstein v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 576 F. App'x 708 (9th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) | 12, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Hirsch v. Justices of Supreme Court of Cal.</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995) | 20 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal. Employees</i> , —U.S.—, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 8, 11, 12, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) | 2, 3, 11, 12, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) | 11, 21, 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Lupert v. Cal. State Bar</i> , 761 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Martinez v. Ylst</i> , 951 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1991) | 9 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>McCall v. Andrus</i> , 628 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1980) | 9 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | 29 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College District</i> , 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988) | 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999) | 24, 25 |
| <i>O'Connor v. State of Nevada</i> , 686 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1982) | 20 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) | 1, 16 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) | 13 |
| <i>Ramstead v. Morgan</i> , 347 P.2d 594 (Or. 1959) | 15 |
| <i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) | 36 |
| <i>Rounds v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Sato v. Orange Cty. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017) | 13, 17 |
| <i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch.</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hardesty</i> , 977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992) | 9 |

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
[533 U.S. 405 \(2001\)](#)..... 12, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36

United States v. Willis,
[431 F.3d 709 \(9th Cir. 2005\)](#)9

Video Views, Inc. v. Studio 21, Ltd.,
[797 F.2d 538 \(7th Cir. 1986\)](#)9

Statutes

[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#)7

[ORS § 9.005](#)16

[ORS § 9.010](#)3, 14, 17, 18, 19

[ORS § 9.080](#)4, 15

[ORS § 9.100](#)16

[ORS § 9.112](#)16

[ORS § 9.114](#)15

[ORS § 9.191](#)3

[ORS § 9.210](#)15, 16

[ORS § 9.490](#)15, 16

[ORS § 9.532](#)16

[ORS § 9.536](#)16

[ORS § 9.537](#)17

[ORS § 9.542](#)16

[ORS § 9.572](#)18

[ORS § 9.657](#)17

[ORS § 98.304](#)18

[ORS § 98.386](#).....18

Other Authorities

[ORAP 11.25](#)16

[Or. Const. Art. III, § 1](#).....3

Or. State Bar, *Legal Services Program*, <https://www.osbar.org/lsp>
(last visited October 9, 2019).....5

Or. State Bar, *Public Information Home*,
<https://www.osbar.org/public/> (last visited October 31, 2019)4

Or. State Bar, *Volunteer Opportunities*,
<https://www.osbar.org/probono>4

Oregon State Bar, *Mission Statement*, <https://www.osbar.org/docs/resources/OSBMissionStatement.pdf>3

Oregon State Bar, *OSB Bulletin Archives*, <https://www.osbar.org/publications/bulletin/archive.html> (last visited October 9, 2018)5

[US Const, Amend I](#) 1, 11, 12, 21, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

[US Const, Amend XIV](#) 1

[US Const, Amend XI](#) 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20
